

BRIAN CUMBO

86 W. Main St., Suite 100 P.O. Box 1844 Inez, KY 41224 (606) 298-0428 FAX: (606) 298-0316 cumbolaw@cumbolaw.com

ADMITTED IN KY AND WV

October 10, 2019

Public Service Commission P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RE: Martin County Water District PSC Case No. 2018-00017

To Whom It May Concern:

Enclosed please find an Affidavit of Publication from The Mountain Citizen for the advertisement of the hearing scheduled before the Public Service Commission on October 22, 2019.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Very truly yours,

BRIAN CUMBO

BC/ld Enclosure

cc: Hon. Mary Varson Cromer (w/enc.)

Hon. M. Todd Osterloh (w/enc.)

Hon. James Wilson Gardner (w/enc.)

Martin Water District (w/enc.)

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

I, Roger Smith, Publisher of <u>The Mountain Citizen</u>, a newspaper published in **Inez**, **Kentucky**, and having the largest circulation of any newspaper in **Martin County**, **Kentucky**, do hereby certify, from my own knowledge and a check of the files of this newspaper, that the advertisement of PUBLIC NOTICE for MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT was inserted in <u>The Mountain Citizen</u> on the following dates

DATE 10-09-19	PAGE NO: 3B	COLUMN NO: 8
DATE	PAGE NO:	COLUMN NO:
DATE	PAGE NO:	COLUMN NO:
DATE	PAGE NO:	COLUMN NO:
DATE	PAGE NO:	COLUMN NO:

ROGER SMITH, PUBLISHER

STATE OF KENTUCKY COUNTY OF MARTIN

SUBSCRIBED, SWORN TO and ACKNOWLEDGED before me by ROGER SMITH, Publisher, this 10TH day of OCTOBER, 2019.

Sandra Yarmy NOTARY PUBLIC

My commission expires: APRIL 15, 2020. ID #: 551711.

at **Evans** Hardware **Parking** Lot

The remaining cost is \$1,900. Any help would be greatly appreciated and can be made to Callaham Funeral Home, not to me directly!

REQUEST FOR **OUALIFICATIONS**

Martin County Utility Board

Wastewater Systems **Improvements** Project

Martin County Utility Board is requesting Statements **Oualifications** from qualified engineering firms wishing to provide planning, preliminary engineering report, design, bidding, construction management and inspection services related to the proposed Wastewater Systems Improvements Project for Martin County Utility Board in Martin County, Kentucky.

The complete Request for Qualifications package can be obtained by calling Eric Ratliff at the Big Sandy Area **Development District** at (606) 886-2374 or e mailing Eric Ratliff@bigsandy.org. The deadline for the receipt of submissions is October 25, 2019 no later than 4:00 p.m. EST.

in the RGO package. Martin County Utility Board reserves the right to schedule interviews with any or all respondents or to reject any or all proposals. Local, minority, and female owned firms are encouraged respond.

County Martin Utility Board is an **Equal Opportunity Employer**

41b

REQUEST FOR BIDD

Martin County Fiscal Court is seeking bids for mowing and trimming of Martin County parks and other properties.

Work consists of lawn maintenance such as: raking, grass mowing, grass edging, and proper removal/ disposal of lawn litter. including but not limited to; trash and landscape debris such as leaves, sticks, grass clippings, and organic debris by the contractor. Locations: Warfield Park, Inez Park, Pigeon Roost Park, Turkey Park, Huntleyville Park, Tomahawk Park, Grass Park, Old

specifications available at the office of the County Judge/ Executive during normal business hours. submissions must be received by 12:00 PM on October 31, 2019, in a sealed envelope and must be clearly marked: "Fiscal Court Park Mowing". The bid opening will take

place at the regular Martin County Fiscal Court meeting on October 31, 2019 at 1:00 PM. The county has the right to select the lowest and/or best quote that is in the best interest of the County. Bids that are substantial compliance with the advertisement shall be considered, and

Martin County has the right to reject any and/ or all bids.

All bids should be submitted to: Martin County Fiscal Court Park Mowing Bid PO BOX 309 Inez, KY 41224 41b

PUBLIC NOTICE

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF THE

MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

FOR ALTERNATIVE RATE ADJUSTMENT CASE NO. 2018-00017

NOTICE FROM MARTIN COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

Notice is hereby given that a formal hearing is scheduled for Tuesday, October 22, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, in Hearing Room 1 of the Public Service Commission's Offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky, for the purpose of presenting evidence on water loss, unmetered customers, and the adequacy of rates in this matter and in PSC case number 2016-00142.

This hearing will be streamed live and may be viewed on the Public Service Commission website, psc.ky.gov.

Printed legal notices are part of the historic record

September 20, 2019 in which to file an answer to this litigation. If you fail to do so, the relief demanded in the complaint may be awarded to the Plaintiff. This may be a matter for which you want to consult an attorney. Please call my office immediately if you have any questions or need further information.

Brian Cumbo Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1844 Inez, KY 41224 606-298-0428 40,41b

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MINE

Pursuant to Application Number 880-8002 Renewal No. 7

In accordance with KRS 350.055, notice is hereby given that Czar Coal Corporation, 81 Enterprise Drive. Debord, Kentucky 41214 has applied for a renewal of a permit for a coal processing facility affecting 786.15 acres located northeast of Odds in Martin County.

The facility is approximately 3.0 miles south from KY Route 3's junction with Middle Fork of Rockcastle Creek Road and located 0.1 mile west of the Middle Fork of Rockcastle.

monor approximatory 204.02 acres located 0.2 miles east of Nolan, West Virginia in Pike and Martin Counties.

The permit area is approximately 2.1 miles southeast of SR-292's junction with Stepp Branch Road and located on Mount Sterling Branch.

The surety bonds now

in effect are on:

Increment 2 for

\$28,900, Increment 7 for \$3.500. Increment 8 for \$7,800, Increment 9 for \$9,500, Increment 14 for \$5,500, Increment 15 for \$20,600, on Increment 18 for \$61,200 and on Increment 19 for \$ 3 1 , 6 0 0 . Approximately 100% of the original bond amount is included in the application for release on Increments 18 and 19. Approximately 40% of the original bond amount is included in the application for release on Increment 2. Approximately 15% of the original bond amount is included in the application for release on Increments 7, 8, 9,

Reclamation work performed includes backfilling, grading, seeding, fertilizing, and mulching that was completed in the: spring of 2009 on increment 2, fall of 2010 on increment 8, spring of 2012 on Increment 9, fall of 2012 on Increments 7 and 14, and spring of 2013 on increment 15.

14 and 15.

forth in KI to 97.050.

The seco will be di special Mar Fiscal Cou on October at 1:00 p meeting wi in the Mari Fiscal Chambers Martin Gover Building, A of the ord available inspection Office of t County Executive

> PUB. NOT

COMMON

OF KEN

regular offi

41b

MARTIN COL C.A. 19-CI-VANDERB

MORTGA FINANCE,

PLAINTIF

VS:

NOTICE O COMMISS SALE

PAUL B. F NANCYA. MARTIN (KENTUCK

DEFENDA

Pursuan Summary In Rem and Sale render above-stylon August! for the